
May 31, 21

Beginning Balance 15,318.02
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 2 items -50.34
Deposits and Credits - 16 items 33,990.00

Total Cleared Transactions 33,939.66

Cleared Balance 49,257.68

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 3 items 4,620.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 4,620.00

Register Balance as of 05/31/2021 53,877.68

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items -1,242.62
Deposits and Credits - 26 items 28,660.00

Total New Transactions 27,417.38

Ending Balance 81,295.06

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Summary

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 05/31/2021

For Internal Use



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 15,318.02
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 2 items
General Journal 05/04/2021 3235 X -25.34 -25.34
General Journal 05/04/2021 3236 X -25.00 -50.34

Total Checks and Payments -50.34 -50.34

Deposits and Credits - 16 items
General Journal 05/06/2021 3231 X 1,155.00 1,155.00
General Journal 05/06/2021 3230 X 8,745.00 9,900.00
General Journal 05/06/2021 3232 X 11,385.00 21,285.00
Deposit 05/12/2021 X 495.00 21,780.00
Deposit 05/12/2021 X 660.00 22,440.00
Deposit 05/12/2021 X 990.00 23,430.00
General Journal 05/12/2021 3238 X 1,155.00 24,585.00
General Journal 05/12/2021 3237 X 1,320.00 25,905.00
Deposit 05/12/2021 X 2,145.00 28,050.00
Deposit 05/14/2021 X 1,485.00 29,535.00
Deposit 05/19/2021 X 495.00 30,030.00
Deposit 05/19/2021 X 660.00 30,690.00
Deposit 05/19/2021 X 825.00 31,515.00
Deposit 05/24/2021 X 990.00 32,505.00
Deposit 05/25/2021 X 990.00 33,495.00
Deposit 05/26/2021 X 495.00 33,990.00

Total Deposits and Credits 33,990.00 33,990.00

Total Cleared Transactions 33,939.66 33,939.66

Cleared Balance 33,939.66 49,257.68

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Deposit 05/29/2021 2,145.00 2,145.00
Deposit 05/30/2021 1,485.00 3,630.00
Deposit 05/31/2021 990.00 4,620.00

Total Deposits and Credits 4,620.00 4,620.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 4,620.00 4,620.00

Register Balance as of 05/31/2021 38,559.66 53,877.68

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items

Check 06/01/2021 Elavon -10.00 -10.00
Check 06/02/2021 Elavon -1,232.62 -1,242.62

Total Checks and Payments -1,242.62 -1,242.62

Deposits and Credits - 26 items
Deposit 06/01/2021 330.00 330.00
Deposit 06/01/2021 495.00 825.00
Deposit 06/01/2021 495.00 1,320.00
Deposit 06/01/2021 990.00 2,310.00
Deposit 06/01/2021 1,980.00 4,290.00
Deposit 06/06/2021 990.00 5,280.00
Deposit 06/07/2021 165.00 5,445.00
Deposit 06/08/2021 330.00 5,775.00
Deposit 06/08/2021 495.00 6,270.00
Deposit 06/08/2021 495.00 6,765.00
Deposit 06/08/2021 1,155.00 7,920.00
Deposit 06/10/2021 165.00 8,085.00
Deposit 06/11/2021 825.00 8,910.00
Deposit 06/12/2021 825.00 9,735.00
Deposit 06/13/2021 1,155.00 10,890.00
Deposit 06/13/2021 2,475.00 13,365.00
Deposit 06/14/2021 495.00 13,860.00
Deposit 06/14/2021 8,745.00 22,605.00
Deposit 06/15/2021 2,145.00 24,750.00

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Detail

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 05/31/2021

For Internal Use



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Deposit 06/16/2021 680.00 25,430.00
Deposit 06/17/2021 510.00 25,940.00
Deposit 06/18/2021 340.00 26,280.00
Deposit 06/21/2021 1,530.00 27,810.00
Deposit 06/23/2021 170.00 27,980.00
Deposit 06/24/2021 340.00 28,320.00
Deposit 06/25/2021 340.00 28,660.00

Total Deposits and Credits 28,660.00 28,660.00

Total New Transactions 27,417.38 27,417.38

Ending Balance 65,977.04 81,295.06

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Detail

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 05/31/2021

For Internal Use
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Jun 30, 21

Beginning Balance 49,257.68
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 3 items -2,042.62
Deposits and Credits - 29 items 37,890.00

Total Cleared Transactions 35,847.38

Cleared Balance 85,105.06

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 3 items 1,530.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 1,530.00

Register Balance as of 06/30/2021 86,635.06

Ending Balance 86,635.06

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Summary

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 06/30/2021

For Internal Use



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 49,257.68
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 3 items
Check 06/01/2021 Elavon X -10.00 -10.00
Check 06/02/2021 Elavon X -1,232.62 -1,242.62
Check 06/08/2021 US Liability Insurance X -800.00 -2,042.62

Total Checks and Payments -2,042.62 -2,042.62

Deposits and Credits - 29 items
Deposit 05/29/2021 X 2,145.00 2,145.00
Deposit 05/30/2021 X 1,485.00 3,630.00
Deposit 05/31/2021 X 990.00 4,620.00
Deposit 06/01/2021 X 330.00 4,950.00
Deposit 06/01/2021 X 495.00 5,445.00
Deposit 06/01/2021 X 495.00 5,940.00
Deposit 06/01/2021 X 990.00 6,930.00
Deposit 06/01/2021 X 1,980.00 8,910.00
Deposit 06/06/2021 X 990.00 9,900.00
Deposit 06/07/2021 X 165.00 10,065.00
Deposit 06/08/2021 X 330.00 10,395.00
Deposit 06/08/2021 X 495.00 10,890.00
Deposit 06/08/2021 X 495.00 11,385.00
Deposit 06/08/2021 X 1,155.00 12,540.00
Deposit 06/10/2021 X 165.00 12,705.00
Deposit 06/11/2021 X 825.00 13,530.00
Deposit 06/12/2021 X 825.00 14,355.00
Deposit 06/13/2021 X 1,155.00 15,510.00
Deposit 06/13/2021 X 2,475.00 17,985.00
Deposit 06/14/2021 X 495.00 18,480.00
Deposit 06/14/2021 X 8,745.00 27,225.00
Deposit 06/15/2021 X 2,145.00 29,370.00
Deposit 06/16/2021 X 680.00 30,050.00
Deposit 06/16/2021 X 4,950.00 35,000.00
Deposit 06/17/2021 X 510.00 35,510.00
Deposit 06/18/2021 X 340.00 35,850.00
Deposit 06/21/2021 X 1,530.00 37,380.00
Deposit 06/23/2021 X 170.00 37,550.00
Deposit 06/24/2021 X 340.00 37,890.00

Total Deposits and Credits 37,890.00 37,890.00

Total Cleared Transactions 35,847.38 35,847.38

Cleared Balance 35,847.38 85,105.06

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Deposit 06/25/2021 340.00 340.00
Deposit 06/29/2021 680.00 1,020.00
Deposit 06/30/2021 510.00 1,530.00

Total Deposits and Credits 1,530.00 1,530.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 1,530.00 1,530.00

Register Balance as of 06/30/2021 37,377.38 86,635.06

Ending Balance 37,377.38 86,635.06

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Detail

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 06/30/2021

For Internal Use
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Jul 31, 21

Beginning Balance 85,105.06
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 4 items -1,112.31
Deposits and Credits - 21 items 7,089.00

Total Cleared Transactions 5,976.69

Cleared Balance 91,081.75

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 229.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 229.00

Register Balance as of 07/31/2021 91,310.75

New Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 450.00

Total New Transactions 450.00

Ending Balance 91,760.75

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Summary

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 07/31/2021

For Internal Use



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 85,105.06
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 4 items
Check 07/01/2021 Elavon X -912.31 -912.31
Check 07/01/2021 Elavon X -10.00 -922.31
Check 07/20/2021 3050 State Corp Commision X -25.00 -947.31
Check 07/27/2021 X -165.00 -1,112.31

Total Checks and Payments -1,112.31 -1,112.31

Deposits and Credits - 21 items
Deposit 06/25/2021 X 340.00 340.00
Deposit 06/29/2021 X 680.00 1,020.00
Deposit 06/30/2021 X 510.00 1,530.00
Deposit 07/01/2021 X 170.00 1,700.00
Deposit 07/07/2021 X 340.00 2,040.00
Deposit 07/08/2021 X 680.00 2,720.00
Deposit 07/09/2021 X 170.00 2,890.00
Deposit 07/09/2021 X 250.00 3,140.00
Deposit 07/12/2021 X 250.00 3,390.00
Deposit 07/12/2021 X 250.00 3,640.00
Deposit 07/13/2021 X 680.00 4,320.00
Deposit 07/14/2021 X 250.00 4,570.00
Deposit 07/14/2021 X 510.00 5,080.00
Deposit 07/15/2021 X 170.00 5,250.00
Deposit 07/15/2021 X 250.00 5,500.00
Deposit 07/16/2021 X 340.00 5,840.00
Deposit 07/20/2021 X 170.00 6,010.00
Deposit 07/21/2021 X 59.00 6,069.00
Deposit 07/22/2021 X 510.00 6,579.00
Deposit 07/26/2021 X 340.00 6,919.00
Deposit 07/28/2021 X 170.00 7,089.00

Total Deposits and Credits 7,089.00 7,089.00

Total Cleared Transactions 5,976.69 5,976.69

Cleared Balance 5,976.69 91,081.75

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Deposit 07/29/2021 170.00 170.00
Deposit 07/30/2021 59.00 229.00

Total Deposits and Credits 229.00 229.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 229.00 229.00

Register Balance as of 07/31/2021 6,205.69 91,310.75

New Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 08/03/2021 450.00 450.00

Total Deposits and Credits 450.00 450.00

Total New Transactions 450.00 450.00

Ending Balance 6,655.69 91,760.75

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Detail

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 07/31/2021

For Internal Use



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 91,081.75
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 9 items
Check 08/01/2021 3051 Daniel Cook X -3,812.75 -3,812.75
Check 08/02/2021 Elavon X -227.46 -4,040.21
Check 08/02/2021 Elavon X -10.00 -4,050.21
Check 08/07/2021 3052 Kaplan Financial Ed... X -5,850.00 -9,900.21
Check 08/19/2021 Robert Half X -250.00 -10,150.21
Check 08/19/2021 Southern Bank X -250.00 -10,400.21
Check 08/19/2021 Ailsworth Accountin... X -250.00 -10,650.21
Check 08/19/2021 Harbor Tax Group X -250.00 -10,900.21
Check 08/24/2021 3053 Kaplan Financial Ed... X -2,340.00 -13,240.21

Total Checks and Payments -13,240.21 -13,240.21

Deposits and Credits - 18 items
Deposit 07/29/2021 X 170.00 170.00
Deposit 07/30/2021 X 59.00 229.00
Deposit 08/01/2021 X 170.00 399.00
Deposit 08/03/2021 X 450.00 849.00
Deposit 08/04/2021 X 170.00 1,019.00
Deposit 08/06/2021 X 170.00 1,189.00
Deposit 08/06/2021 X 250.00 1,439.00
Deposit 08/09/2021 X 170.00 1,609.00
Deposit 08/11/2021 X 170.00 1,779.00
Deposit 08/11/2021 X 250.00 2,029.00
Deposit 08/12/2021 X 300.00 2,329.00
Deposit 08/13/2021 X 170.00 2,499.00
Deposit 08/14/2021 X 170.00 2,669.00
Deposit 08/16/2021 X 250.00 2,919.00
Deposit 08/16/2021 X 340.00 3,259.00
Deposit 08/17/2021 X 170.00 3,429.00
Deposit 08/18/2021 X 170.00 3,599.00
Deposit 08/20/2021 X 170.00 3,769.00

Total Deposits and Credits 3,769.00 3,769.00

Total Cleared Transactions -9,471.21 -9,471.21

Cleared Balance -9,471.21 81,610.54

Register Balance as of 08/31/2021 -9,471.21 81,610.54

Ending Balance -9,471.21 81,610.54

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Detail

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 08/31/2021

For Internal Use



Aug 31, 21

Beginning Balance 91,081.75
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 9 items -13,240.21
Deposits and Credits - 18 items 3,769.00

Total Cleared Transactions -9,471.21

Cleared Balance 81,610.54

Register Balance as of 08/31/2021 81,610.54

Ending Balance 81,610.54

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Summary

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 08/31/2021

For Internal Use
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Sep 30, 21

Beginning Balance 81,610.54
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 5 items -8,832.48
Deposits and Credits - 14 items 1,957.00

Total Cleared Transactions -6,875.48

Cleared Balance 74,735.06

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item -3,510.00
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 170.00

Total Uncleared Transactions -3,340.00

Register Balance as of 09/30/2021 71,395.06

Ending Balance 71,395.06

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Summary

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 09/30/2021

For Internal Use



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 81,610.54
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 5 items
Check 09/01/2021 Elavon X -5,898.70 -5,898.70
Check 09/01/2021 Elavon X -187.79 -6,086.49
Check 09/01/2021 Elavon X -59.99 -6,146.48
Check 09/14/2021 3054 Kaplan Financial Ed... X -2,340.00 -8,486.48
Check 09/20/2021 Survey Monkey X -346.00 -8,832.48

Total Checks and Payments -8,832.48 -8,832.48

Deposits and Credits - 14 items
Deposit 09/02/2021 X 170.00 170.00
Deposit 09/02/2021 X 510.00 680.00
Deposit 09/03/2021 X 170.00 850.00
Deposit 09/05/2021 X 25.00 875.00
Deposit 09/13/2021 X 170.00 1,045.00
Deposit 09/15/2021 X 170.00 1,215.00
Deposit 09/16/2021 X 59.00 1,274.00
Deposit 09/16/2021 X 170.00 1,444.00
Deposit 09/17/2021 X 59.00 1,503.00
Deposit 09/17/2021 X 75.00 1,578.00
Deposit 09/17/2021 X 170.00 1,748.00
Deposit 09/18/2021 X 59.00 1,807.00
Deposit 09/21/2021 X 75.00 1,882.00
Deposit 09/23/2021 X 75.00 1,957.00

Total Deposits and Credits 1,957.00 1,957.00

Total Cleared Transactions -6,875.48 -6,875.48

Cleared Balance -6,875.48 74,735.06

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item

Check 09/28/2021 3055 Kaplan Financial Ed... -3,510.00 -3,510.00

Total Checks and Payments -3,510.00 -3,510.00

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 09/30/2021 170.00 170.00

Total Deposits and Credits 170.00 170.00

Total Uncleared Transactions -3,340.00 -3,340.00

Register Balance as of 09/30/2021 -10,215.48 71,395.06

Ending Balance -10,215.48 71,395.06

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Detail

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 09/30/2021

For Internal Use
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Oct 31, 21

Beginning Balance 74,735.06
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 4 items -5,633.64
Deposits and Credits - 6 items 909.00

Total Cleared Transactions -4,724.64

Cleared Balance 70,010.42

Register Balance as of 10/31/2021 70,010.42

Ending Balance 70,010.42

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Summary

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 10/31/2021

For Internal Use



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 74,735.06
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 4 items
Check 09/28/2021 3055 Kaplan Financial Ed... X -3,510.00 -3,510.00
Check 10/01/2021 Elavon X -59.99 -3,569.99
Check 10/04/2021 Elavon X -224.00 -3,793.99
Check 10/07/2021 Topgolf VA Beach X -1,839.65 -5,633.64

Total Checks and Payments -5,633.64 -5,633.64

Deposits and Credits - 6 items
Deposit 09/30/2021 X 170.00 170.00
Deposit 10/07/2021 X 170.00 340.00
Deposit 10/08/2021 X 170.00 510.00
Deposit 10/11/2021 X 170.00 680.00
Deposit 10/15/2021 X 170.00 850.00
Deposit 10/19/2021 X 59.00 909.00

Total Deposits and Credits 909.00 909.00

Total Cleared Transactions -4,724.64 -4,724.64

Cleared Balance -4,724.64 70,010.42

Register Balance as of 10/31/2021 -4,724.64 70,010.42

Ending Balance -4,724.64 70,010.42

TCVSCPA
Reconciliation Detail

1050 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking, Period Ending 10/31/2021

For Internal Use
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Questions? 

Available by phone 24 hours a day, 7 days a week: 
We accept all relay calls, including 711 

1-800-CALL-WELLS   (1-800-225-5935) 

En español:   1-877-337-7454  

Online:   wellsfargo.com/biz 

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (377) 
P.O. Box 6995 
Portland, OR  97228-6995 

TIDEWATER CHAPTER VIRGINIA SOCIETY 
PO BOX 418 
NORFOLK VA 23501-0418 

Your Business and Wells Fargo 
Visit wellsfargoworks.com to explore videos, articles, infographics, interactive  
tools, and other resources on the topics of business growth, credit, cash flow  
management, business planning, technology, marketing, and more.

Account options 
A check mark in the box indicates you have these 
convenient services with your account(s).  Go to 
wellsfargo.com/biz or call the number above if you have 
questions or if you would like to add new services. 

Business Online Banking ÷  
Online Statements ÷  
Business Bill Pay ÷  
Business Spending Report ÷  
Overdraft Protection  

Statement period activity summary 
Beginning balance on 11/1 $70,010.42 

Deposits/Credits 1,180.00 

Withdrawals/Debits -  13,080.54 

Ending balance on 11/30  $58,109.88 

Account number:   2018415004678 
TIDEWATER CHAPTER VIRGINIA SOCIETY 

Virginia account terms and conditions apply 

For Direct Deposit use 
Routing Number (RTN):  051400549 

For Wire Transfers use 
Routing Number (RTN):  121000248 

Overdraft Protection 
This account is not currently covered by Overdraft Protection.  If you would like more information regarding Overdraft Protection and eligibility 
requirements please call the number listed on your statement or visit your Wells Fargo branch.  
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Transaction history 

Date 
Check 

Number Description 
Deposits/ 

Credits 
Withdrawals/ 

Debits 
Ending daily 

balance 
11/1  < Business to Business ACH Debit - Elavon Mer Svcs Merch Fee 

211031 9115899123 Tidewater Ch0000000000  
 10.00  70,000.42  

11/2   Merchant Service Merch Fee 211031 8036113911 Tcvscpa   43.59  69,956.83  
11/5  3056  Check   378.31  69,578.52  
11/8   Merchant Service Merch Dep 211107 8036113911 Tcvscpa  170.00    
11/8  3058  Check   2,340.00   
11/8  3057  Check   8,190.00  59,218.52  
11/15   Merchant Service Merch Dep 211114 8036113911 Tcvscpa  170.00   59,388.52  
11/16   Merchant Service Merch Dep 211115 8036113911 Tcvscpa  170.00   59,558.52  
11/17   Purchase authorized on 11/16 Tg Virginia Beach 866-867-4653 

VA S461320745645255 Card 1530  
 1,839.64  57,718.88  

11/18  3059  Check   279.00  57,439.88  
11/26   Merchant Service Merch Dep 211124 8036113911 Tcvscpa  170.00   57,609.88  
11/29   Deposit  500.00   58,109.88  

Ending balance on 11/30 58,109.88 

Totals $1,180.00 $13,080.54 

The Ending Daily Balance does not reflect any pending withdrawals or holds on deposited funds that may have been outstanding on your account when 
your transactions posted.  If you had insufficient available funds when a transaction posted, fees may have been assessed. 

< Business to Business ACH:   If this is a business account, this transaction has a return time frame of one business day from post date. This time frame does not  
apply to consumer accounts.

Summary of checks written  (checks listed are also displayed in the preceding Transaction history) 

Number Date Amount Number Date Amount Number Date Amount 

3056  11/5 378.31 

3057  11/8 8,190.00 
3058  11/8 2,340.00 3059  11/18 279.00 

 

Monthly service fee summary 

For a complete list of fees and detailed account information, see the disclosures applicable to your account or talk to a banker. Go to 
wellsfargo.com/feefaq for a link to these documents, and answers to common monthly service fee questions. 

Fee period 11/01/2021 - 11/30/2021 Standard monthly service fee $10.00 You paid $0.00 

How to avoid the monthly service fee Minimum required This fee period 
Have any  ONE of the following account requirements 

• Average ledger balance $1,000.00 $60,946.00 ÷ 

• Minimum daily balance $500.00 $57,439.88 ÷ 
C1/C1 
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Account transaction fees summary 

 

Service charge description Units used 
Units 

included 
Excess 

units 
Service charge per 

excess units ($) 
Total service 

charge ($) 
 Cash Deposited ($) 0 5,000 0 0.0030 0.00 
 Transactions 14 100 0 0.50 0.00 

Total service charges $0.00 

Other Wells Fargo Benefits

Our National Business Banking Center customer service number 1-800-CALL-WELLS (1-800-225-5935) hours of operation have 
temporarily changed to 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Eastern Time, Monday through Saturday and Sunday 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Eastern 
Time. Access to our automated banking system, the ability to report a fraud claim on your business credit or debit card, and access 
to report a lost or stolen business card will continue to be available 24 hours a day, 7 days per week. Thank you for banking with 
Wells Fargo. We appreciate your business.
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General statement policies for Wells Fargo Bank

• Notice:  Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. may furnish information about accounts  
belonging to individuals, including sole proprietorships, to consumer  
reporting agencies.  If this applies to you, you have the right to dispute the  
accuracy of information that we have reported by writing to us at:   
Overdraft Collections and Recovery, P.O. Box 5058, Portland, OR  
97208-5058.  

You must describe the specific information that is inaccurate or in dispute  
and the basis for any dispute with supporting documentation.  In the case of  
